Cash generated from operations 20,761 20,271

11.   RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR

Change in accounting policy
The Group changed its accounting policy for share-based payments such that the value of shares that have exercised, lapsed
or forfeit is now credited to Retained earnings as opposed to remaining within the Share-based payment reserve. The change in
accounting policy had no impact upon the Group Income Statement, Group Statement of Comprehensive Income, Group
Statement of Cash Flows, net assets of the Group, or the Group distributable reserves. The change in accounting policy
enables the readers of the financial statements to identify the cumulative value of share-based payments that are still to be
exercised, lapse or forfeit. The impact of the change in accounting policy is detailed in the Group Statement of Changes in
Equity. There is no change to basic and diluted earnings per share arising from the change in accounting policy

The impact on the condensed consolidated balance sheets at 31 October 2023 and 31 October 2022 is as follows:

2023 (as
reported)

Change in
accounting policy

Correction of
error

2023 (as
restated)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Share based payment reserve - 1,287 - 1,287
Cash flow hedge reserve - 103 - 103
Other reserves 4,080 (2,564) - 1,516

Other reserves 4,080 (2,564) - 1,516
Retained earnings 81,930 1,174 - 83,104
Total equity 135,230 - - 135,230

2022 (as
reported)

Change in
accounting policy

Correction of
error

2022 (as
restated)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Share based payment reserve - 1,261 - 1,261
Cash flow hedge reserve - 137 - 137
Other reserves 4,267 (2,526) - 1,741
Retained earnings 78,719 1,128 - 79,847
Total equity 130,701 - - 130,701

12.  RESPONSIBILTY STATEMENT

The Directors below confirm to the best of their knowledge:

The financial statements, prepared in accordance with the applicable set of accounting standards, give a true and fair view of
the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the Company and the undertakings included in the consolidation
taken as a whole; and

The management report includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and the position of the
issuer and the undertakings included in the consolidation taken as a whole, together with a description of the principal risks